

No. 23-593

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

IDAHO CONSERVATION LEAGUE, GREAT OLD BROADS FOR WILDERNESS,
AND IDAHO RIVERS UNITED,
Petitioners,

v.

BONNEVILLE POWER ADMINISTRATION,
Respondent,

and

PUBLIC POWER COUNCIL, ET AL.,
Intervenors.

On Petition for Review
of a Final Decision of the
Bonneville Power Administration

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

Laurence ("Laird") J. Lucas
Andrew R. Missel
ADVOCATES FOR THE WEST
P.O. Box 1612
Boise, ID 83701
(208) 342-7024
Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. BPA’s Jurisdictional Arguments Are Meritless.....	2
A. Petitioners Challenge the FY2022 RDC Decision, Not the Mechanism for the RDC Adopted in the BP-22 Rate Case.....	2
B. Petitioners Challenge the FY2022 RDC Decision, Not Other Decisions, But the Equitable Treatment Inquiry Requires Consideration of Activities Beyond the RDC Decision.	5
II. BPA’s Reading of § 4(h)(11)(A) Cannot Be Correct.	8
A. BPA Does Not Grapple With the Breadth of the Term “Managing,” Nor Does It Justify Its Gerrymandered Reading of § 4(h)(11)(A).....	9
B. BPA Continues to Misunderstand the Nature of § 4(h)(11)(A) and Its Relationship to § 4(h)(10).	12
C. BPA’s Historical Musings Are Misguided.	20
D. BPA Misreads the Two Key Cases Addressing § 4(h)(11)(A)...	21
E. BPA’s Attempt to Explain Away Its Admission That Certain Financial Activities Fall Under § 4(h)(11)(A) Is Unconvincing.	23
F. BPA Is Wrong About the Consequences of Its Reading of § 4(h)(11)(A).	25
G. There is No Such Thing As “BPA Deference.”	27
III. BPA’s Attempt to Minimize the Importance of the FY2022 RDC Decision Is Unavailing.....	29

A.	By Any Measure, the FY2022 RDC Decision Was One “Significantly Affecting” Fish and Wildlife.	29
B.	The FY2022 RDC Decision Was Plainly a “Relevant Stage” of a Decisionmaking Process.....	32
IV.	BPA Has Abandoned Any Argument That It Did, In Fact, Demonstrate Equitable Treatment and Take the Council’s Program Into Account.....	33
	CONCLUSION.....	35
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aluminum Co. of Am. v. Cent. Lincoln Peoples’ Util. Dist.</i> , 467 U.S. 380 (1984)	27, 28
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	28
<i>Chicken Ranch Rancheria of Me-Wuk Indians v. California</i> , 42 F.4th 1024 (9th Cir. 2022)	27
<i>Confederated Tribes of the Umatilla Indian Reservation v. BPA</i> , 342 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2003).....	5, 6, 7, 23, 29
<i>Cottonwood Env’t Law Ctr. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 789 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2015).....	32, 33
<i>Conroy v. Ansikoff</i> , 507 U.S. 511 (1993)	20
<i>Dolan v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006)	11
<i>Food & Water Watch v. FERC</i> , 28 F.4th 277 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	34
<i>Forelaws on Board v. Johnson</i> , 743 F.2d 677 (9th Cir. 1984).....	28
<i>Hooks for and on behalf of NLRB v. Nexstar Broadcasting, Inc.</i> , 54 F.4th 1101 (9th Cir. 2022)	34, 35
<i>Idaho Conservation League v. BPA (ICL v. BPA)</i> , 83 F.4th 1182 (9th Cir. 2023)	8, 16, 17, 18

<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	5
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. FERC</i> , 801 F.2d 1505 (9th Cir. 1986).....	15, 18, 32
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Reilly</i> , 976 F.2d 36 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	33, 34
<i>Nw. Env't Def. Ctr. v. BPA (NEDC 1997)</i> , 117 F.3d 1520 (9th Cir. 1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Portland Gen. Elec. Co. v. BPA</i> , 501 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>PUD No. 1 of Douglas Cnty. v. BPA</i> , 947 F.2d 386 (9th Cir. 1991).....	14, 24
<i>Salmon Spawning & Recovery Alliance v. Gutierrez</i> , 545 F.3d 1220 (9th Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>United States v. Dreyer</i> , 804 F.3d 1266 (9th Cir. 2015) (en banc)	33
<i>United States v. Morton</i> , 467 U.S. 822 (1984)	11
<i>United States v. Petri</i> , 731 F.3d 833 (9th Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Zango, Inc. v. Kaspersky Lab, Inc.</i> , 568 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2009).....	34

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 839	12, 20
-----------------------	--------

16 U.S.C. § 839b	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 839e	16, 17, 18, 24
16 U.S.C. § 839f	2

Other Authorities

John H. Reese, <i>Bursting the Chevron Bubble: Clarifying the Scope of Judicial Review in Troubled Times</i> , 73 Fordham L. Rev. 1103 (2004)	28
